MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

Chapter 45.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several cities, towns, plantations and persons mentioned in Roll number twenty-one, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of twenty-eight thousand, five hundred eighty four dollars and seven cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 14, 1840.]

Chapter 46.

Resolve for the preservation and repair of the Mars Hill Road.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars, be and hereby is appropriated for re-Hill road, \$1,500. pairing the Mars Hill, or Military road, between the towns of Lincoln and Houlton; and that the Governor with the advice of the Council is hereby Governor to apauthorized to appoint an Agent to superintend the point Agent. repairs of said road, at a compensation not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents per day. And the Compensation— Governor and Council may direct said Agent to omit repairing that part of the road passing through the town of Linneus if they think proper to do so.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]